## SCHEDULE 2

The Constitution of the Turks and Caicos Islands

## **PART III**

## THE EXECUTIVE

## **Cabinet Secretary**

- **37.**—(1) There shall be a Cabinet Secretary, whose office shall be a public office and who shall be appointed in accordance with section 86.
- (2) The Cabinet Secretary shall attend meetings of the Cabinet and be responsible for keeping the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet and for conveying the conclusions reached at the meetings to the appropriate person or authority; and he or she shall have such other functions as the Governor, acting after consultation with the Premier, may from time to time direct.
  - (3) The Cabinet Secretary shall—
    - (a) transmit copies of all papers submitted for consideration by the Cabinet to its members;
    - (b) inform all its members of the summoning of any meeting of the Cabinet and of the matters to be discussed at any such meeting; and
    - (c) furnish all its members, as soon as practicable after each meeting of the Cabinet, with a copy of the confirmed minutes of the previous meeting showing the matters discussed and the conclusions reached at the meeting.
- (4) The Cabinet Secretary shall also have general responsibility, under the authority of the Governor and the Premier, for the coordination of Government business.
- (5) In exercising his or her functions under subsection (3)(a) and (b) the Cabinet Secretary shall comply with any instructions given to him or her by the Governor, acting in his or her discretion.
- (6) The functions conferred on the Cabinet Secretary by this section may be exercised by the Cabinet Secretary in person or by officers subordinate to him or her acting under and in accordance with his or her general or special instructions.